Conclusions 

The respondent has admitted the jurisdictional facts and has agreed to the following 

Order in disposition of this proceeding; therefore, this Consent Decision will be issued. 

Order 

The respondent is assessed a civil penalty of one thousand and seven hundred and fifty 

dollars ($1,750.00). The respondent shall send a certified check or money order for one 

thousand and seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750.00), payable to the Treasurer of the United 

States, to United States Department of Agriculture, APHIS, Accounts Receivable, P.O. Box 

3334, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403, within thirty (30) days from the effective date of this 

Order. The certified check or money order should include the docket number of this proceeding,